PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Nome	Execution Date	
		Name		
Yudong Zhu			02/15/2012	
Daniel K. Sodickson			02/06/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA			
Name:	New York University			
Street Address:	70 Washington Square South			
City:	New York			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10012-1091			
Property Type Application Number: 1331		Number 3808		
		3808		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	(212)953-7201			
Phone: 212-415-9200				
Email:		eting@dorsey.com /draag.first:/if.that.io.unguageacf.il.it.uu	ill ha cantuia	
US Mail.	e sent to the e-mail ad	ldress first; if that is unsuccessful, it w	in de sent via	
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP - NEW YORK ATTENTIO				
Address Line 1: 51 WEST 52ND STREET				
		IE\// VORK 10019_6119		
Address Line 4:	NEW YORK, N			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	218904US01-475396-322		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE Total Attachments: 4	NUMBER:	218904US01-475396-322		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE Total Attachments: 4 source=475396-322 - /	NUMBER: R: Assignment#page1.tif	218904US01-475396-322		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE Total Attachments: 4	NUMBER: R: Assignment#page1.tif Assignment#page2.tif	218904US01-475396-322		

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, WE,

YUDONG ZHU 28 Ridgedale Road Scarsdale, New York 10583

Citizenship: People's Republic of China

DANIEL K. SODICKSON 9 Orchard Road Larchmont, New York 10538

Citizenship: United States of America

have made an invention entitled "APPARATUS, METHOD, AND COMPUTER-ACCESSIBLE MEDIUM FOR DETERMINATION OF ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES OF TISSUES AND MATERIALS USING MULTIPLE RADIO FREQUENCY MEASUREMENTS", as set forth and described in U.S. Non Provisional Patent Application No. 13/313,808 which was filed December 7, 2011 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, a not-for-profit organization having an office for the transaction of business at 70 Washington Square South, New York, New York 10012-1091, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to the said application for Letters Patent therefor, and any Letters Patent which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that WE, YUDONG ZHU and DANIEL K. SODICKSON, the said, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), lawful money of the United States, to us in hand paid by said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, and other valuable considerations unto us moving from said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, at or before the ensealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention entitled "APPARATUS, METHOD, AND COMPUTER-ACCESSIBLE MEDIUM FOR DETERMINATION OF ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES OF TISSUES AND MATERIALS USING MULTIPLE RADIO FREQUENCY MEASUREMENTS", as set forth and described in U.S. Non Provisional Patent Application No. 13/313,808 which was filed December 7, 2011 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in and to said application and any application claiming priority therefrom, and any non-provisional application, division, continuation or continuation-in-part thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued on any of said applications, and any reissues thereof, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent filed in foreign countries for said invention, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in foreign countries therefor, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD THE

PATENT REEL: 027797 FRAME: 0095

SAME to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all said Letters Patent may be granted;

AND WE, the said YUDONG ZHU and DANIEL K. SODICKSON do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States to said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, its successors and assigns;

AND WE, the said YUDONG ZHU and DANIEL K. SODICKSON for the considerations aforesaid, do hereby covenant and agree to and with said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, its successors and assigns, that we have the full power to make this assignment, and that the rights assigned are not encumbered by any grant, license or right heretofore given, and that we, our executors or administrators, shall and will do all lawful acts and things and make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, further applications, papers, affidavits, powers of attorney, assignments, and other documents which, in the opinion of counsel for said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary to more effectively secure to and vest in said NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, applications, Letters Patent, rights, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that we will sign any applications for reissue which may be desired by the owner of the patent or patents which may be issued for the said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, YUDONG ZHU and DANIEL K. SODICKSON, have hereunto set our hands and seals on the date below written.

PATENT REEL: 027797 FRAME: 0096

Docket No. 218904.US.02-475396-322

YUDONG ZHU

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW York) COUNTY OF KINGS)

BE IT KNOWN, that on this 15 day of PLMUARY, 2011, before me personally came YUDONG ZHU, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

JOLIE A PINIELLA Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01PI6210411 Qualified in Kings Coup My Commission Expires

- 3 of 4-

PATENT REEL: 027797 FRAME: 0097

Docket No. 218904.US.02-475396-322

DANIEL K. SODICKSON

STATE OF New York) COUNTY OF New York) ss.:

2012 CWS BE IT KNOWN, that on this 6^{H} day of $\frac{1}{2}$ bruang 201-1, before me personally came DANIEL K. SODICKSON, to me known and known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Charlotte North Silbers

Notary Public

CHARLOTTE WOODS SILBERG Notary Public, State of New York Registration #01Si6230417 Qualified In New York County Commission Expires November 1, 2014

- 4 of 4-

PATENT **REEL: 027797 FRAME: 0098**

RECORDED: 03/02/2012